an-NāziÑāt 79 6 1 
ʿAbasa 80 6 2 
at-Takwīr 81 8 0 
al-Infiṭār 82 3 0 
al-Inshiqāq 84 4 0 
al-Burūj 85 1 0 
al-Ṭāriq 86 4 0 
al-Ghāshiyah 88 2 0 
al-Fajr 89 2 1 
as-Shams 91 4 0 
at-Ṭīn 95 4 0 
al-ʿAlaq 96 1 0 
al-Zilzilah 99 2 0 
al-Qāriʿah 101 0 1 

There are one hundred and eight (108) verses related to al-kawniyyah appears in twenty five 
(25) surah listed in Volume Ten of Tafsir al-Azhar. In details, four (4) verses are in surrah al-
Jumuʿah, al-Burūj, al-ʿAlaq and al-Qāriʿah, six (6) verses are in surah at-Ṭalāq, al-Muzammil 
and al-Zilzilah,  twenty one (21) verses appear in surah al-Ḥāqqah, al-Maʿārij, al-Insān, al-

[...]

the sun and the moon was formulated to be around ninty three (93) million miles away and 
the moon is located about two hunders and fourty (240) millions kilometers away from the 
sun. This theory further estimated that the journey from the nearest star to the sun will take 
four (4) light years which is equals to one hundred and four (104) million miles away. If the 
velocity of light-years is about one hundred and eighty six (186) million miles away, thus the 
travel back and forth of the nearest star to the sun will take about eight years to complete 
(2012, Vol. 8). 

Conclusion 
In conclusion, the analysis indicates that Tafsir al-Azhar is a masterpiece work on exegesis that